

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC-13386

CHRIS GRAHAM, JORGE LOPEZ, MEREDITH RYAN, KELLY AUER,
COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES, and HAMPDEN COUNTY
LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF HAMPDEN COUNTY,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Reservation And Report From
The Supreme Judicial Court For Suffolk County

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE PROJECT, THE INNOCENCE
PROJECT, INC., AND THE BOSTON COLLEGE INNOCENCE
PROGRAM, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

Stephanie Roberts Hartung
(BBO #656160)
NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE PROJECT
1035 Cambridge Street, Suite 28A
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02141
(617) 945-0762
stephanie@newenglandinnocence.org

Adya Kumar (BBO #711316)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02116
(617) 573-4800
adya.kumar@skadden.com

(additional counsel listed on following page)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
The New England Innocence Project,
The Innocence Project, Inc., and
The Boston College Innocence Program*

Vanessa Potkin
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
(212) 364-5359
vpotkin@innocenceproject.org

Sharon L. Beckman (BBO #552077)
BOSTON COLLEGE INNOCENCE
PROGRAM
885 Centre Street
Newton, Massachusetts 02459
(617) 552-0639
beckmans@bc.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES6

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE12

ISSUES PRESENTED.....14

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT18

I. TO SAFEGUARD THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE AND PREVENT WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS, THIS COURT MUST CLARIFY THAT THE DUTY IMPOSED ON PROSECUTORS UNDER MASSACHUSETTS AND FEDERAL LAW INCLUDES A DUTY TO INVESTIGATE BOTH KNOWN AND *POTENTIAL* MISCONDUCT18

 A. Prosecutors Must Be Held To The Highest Ethical Standards Of Disclosure Because Access To Information About Official Misconduct Is Necessary To Prevent Wrongful Convictions.....18

 B. Police And Prosecutorial Misconduct — Including The Failure To Investigate And Disclose Exculpatory Evidence — Substantially Contributes To Wrongful Convictions, Disproportionately Impacting Black People And People Of Color23

 C. The Close Relationship Between Prosecutors And Police Officers Can Lead To Cognitive Bias That Affects The Disclosure Of Exculpatory Evidence, Especially Evidence Of Police And Prosecutorial Misconduct.....28

II. THE DOJ’S FINDINGS OF SYSTEMIC MISCONDUCT WITHIN THE SPD TRIGGERED THE HCDAO’S OBLIGATIONS TO INVESTIGATE AND DISCLOSE SPD MISCONDUCT, WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN MET32

A.	DOJ Pattern Or Practice Investigations Are Uncommon, Infrequent, And Reveal That Further Investigation Is Necessary To Determine The Scope Of The Commonwealth’s Investigation And Disclosure Obligations	32
B.	The HCDAO Cannot Rely Solely On The DOJ To Identify And Disclose Evidence Of Misconduct Within The SPD	35
C.	The DOJ’s Pattern Or Practice Finding Triggered The HCDAO’s Duty To Investigate And Disclose Misconduct Among The SPD	36
D.	Where A Police Department Is Unwilling To Share Evidence Of Misconduct With The Prosecuting Agency, The Commonwealth Is Not Absolved Of Its Disclosure Obligations And Must Nonetheless Pursue Every Avenue To Obtain The Information Or, Failing That, To Disclose Its Noncompliance	39
CONCLUSION		43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<u>Blumberg v. Garcia,</u> 687 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	31
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	19
<u>Committee for Public Counsel Services v. Attorney General,</u> 480 Mass. 700 (2018)	22, 41
<u>Commonwealth v. Cotto,</u> 471 Mass. 97 (2015)	14, 37
<u>Commonwealth v. Gallarelli,</u> 399 Mass. 17 (1987)	20
<u>Commonwealth v. Henderson,</u> 411 Mass. 309 (1991)	21
<u>Commonwealth v. Pope,</u> 489 Mass. 790 (2022)	22
<u>Commonwealth v. Scott,</u> 467 Mass. 336 (2014)	41
<u>Commonwealth v. Tucceri,</u> 412 Mass. 401 (1992)	20, 21, 30
<u>Commonwealth v. Ware,</u> 471 Mass. 85 (2015)	28
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	20
<u>In re Grand Jury Investigation,</u> 485 Mass. 641 (2020)	14, 20, 21, 36

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995).....19

United States v. Brooks,
966 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....28

United States ex rel. Smith v. Fairman,
769 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1985)20, 39

RULES

Massachusetts Rule of Professional Conduct 3.8(g)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association’s Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution
Function, Standard 3-1.2(b)..... 18, 19

Brady’s Failure, Inquest (Jan. 17, 2023), <https://inquest.org/bradys-failure/>....19, 23

Charles Wilhite, National Registry of Exonerations,
[https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx
?caseid=4100](https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=4100)25, 26

Cognitive bias in forensic pathology decisions, Journal of Forensic Sciences,
(Feb. 20, 2021), [https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/1556-
4029.14697](https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/1556-4029.14697)29

Cognitive Biases in Criminal Case Evaluation: A Review of the Research,
Journal of Police and Criminal Psychology (Dec. 8, 2020),
<https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s11896-020-09425-8>.....29

Cognitive Biases in Criminal Case Evaluation: A Review of the Research,
Journal of Police and Criminal Psychology (June 23, 2021),
<https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s11896-020-09425-8>.....30

Compensation by the Numbers: Federal Civil Rights Lawsuit Compensation
– 18 May 2023, National Registry of Exonerations (May 18, 2023),
[https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Table%2
02%20v.2%20-%20Civil%20Compensation%205.23.pdf](https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Table%202%20v.2%20-%20Civil%20Compensation%205.23.pdf).....38, 39

Compensation by the Numbers: State Statutory Compensation – 6 Apr. 2023, National Registry of Exonerations, (Apr. 6, 2023), <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Table%201%20-%20State%20Compensation%20v.2.pdf>38

Cook County State’s Attorney Kim Foxx releases ‘Do Not Call’ list of unreliable police officers, Wash. Examiner (July 18, 2023), <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/policy/courts/cook-county-state-attorney-list-unreliable-police-officers>42

DOJ launches consent decree with Springfield, Mass., police, Wash. Post, (Apr. 13, 2022), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/2022/04/13/springfield-police-consent-doj/> 15

Emerging Patterns in Federal Responses to Police Misconduct: A Review of “Pattern or Practice” Agreements over Time, Criminology, Criminal Justice, Law & Society at University of Delaware, at 25-26, (June 25, 2019), <https://ccjls.scholasticahq.com/article/11131-emerging-patterns-in-federal-responses-to-police-misconduct-a-review-of-pattern-or-practice-agreements-over-time/attachment/27393.pdf>.....33

Exoneration Detail List, and U.S. Census Bureau, (last visited Aug. 16, 2023), <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/MA/PST045222>27

Exoneration Detail List, National Registry of Exonerations, (last visited Aug. 22, 2023), <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/browse.aspx> ...24, 26, 27

The Facts on Pattern-or-Practice Investigations, Center for American Progress, (July 8, 2021), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/facts-pattern-practice-investigations/>33

The Facts on Progressive Prosecutors: How and Why Prosecutors Should Help End Mass Incarceration, Center for American Progress, (March 19, 2020), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/progressive-prosecutors-reforming-criminal-justice/#:~:text=What%20is%20the%20role%20of,and%20supervisor%20of%20public%20safety> 18, 19

Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent: The Role of Prosecutors, Police and Other Law Enforcement, National Registry of Exonerations (Sept. 1, 2020), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Government_Misconduct_and_Convicting_the_Innocent.pdf23, 24

Investigation of the Springfield, Massachusetts Police Department’s Narcotics Bureau, Department of Justice (July 8, 2020), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1292901/download>.15, 16, 34, 35

Jury Awards \$27 Million To Massachusetts Man Wrongfully Convicted Of Murder, NPR, (Oct. 2, 2019), <https://www.npr.org/2019/10/02/765786518/jury-awards-27-million-to-massachusetts-man-wrongfully-convicted-of-murder>25

Justice Dept. Opens Civil Rights Investigation of Memphis Police, N. Y. Times (July 27, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/07/27/us/memphis-police-civil-rights-investigation.html>.33

The Justice Department’s Pattern-or-Practice Reform Program, 1994-2017: Goals, Achievements, and Issues, University of Nebraska Annual Review of Criminology, at 32, (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://www.annualreviews.org/doi/pdf/10.1146/annurev-criminol-030920-102432>35, 36

Letter from the Seven Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court to Members of the Judiciary and the Bar, Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court (June 3, 2020), <https://www.mass.gov/news/letter-from-the-seven-justices-of-the-supreme-judicial-court-to-members-of-the-judiciary-and>.....27

The Lone Miscreant, the Self-Training Prosecutor, and Other Fictions: A Comment on Connick v. Thompson, Fordham Law Review, at 730, (Nov. 2011), <https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=4669&context=flr>.30

<u>Mark Schand, National Registry of Exonerations, (Dec. 9, 2020), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx ?caseid=4288</u>	25
<u>New WA agency seeks to end practice of police investigating themselves, The Seattle Times (Nov. 19, 2022), https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/law-justice/when-wa- officers-use-force-other-cops-investigate-a-new-agency-aims-to- change-that/.....</u>	37
<u>Police Have Dropped 226 Cases Of Corrupt Ex-Chicago Sgt. Watts, National Criminal Justice Association, (February 6, 2023), https://www.ncja.org/crimeandjusticenews/police-have-dropped-226- cases-of-corrupt-ex-chicago-sgt-watts</u>	42
<u>Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States: 2022, National Registry of Exonerations (Sept. 23, 2022), https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Documents/Race%20 Report%20Preview.pdf.....</u>	22, 26, 27
<u>Racial and Ethnic Disparities in the Criminal Justice System, National Conference of State Legislatures, (May 24, 2022), https://www.ncsl.org/civil-and-criminal-justice/racial-and-ethnic- disparities-in-the-criminal-justice- system#:~:text=An%20October%202021%20report%20from,non%2 DLatinx%20whites.%E2%80%9D%20At</u>	23
<u>S.738 — 117th Congress (2021-2022)</u>	38
<u>Tool for police reform rarely used by local prosecutors, The Associated Press (Oct. 21, 2021), https://apnews.com/article/death-of-george- floyd-religion-police-george-floyd-seattle- b20b50bd1562c70e59fe30689a8a867f (hereinafter cited as “<u>Tool for Reform</u>”)</u>	40, 43
<u>US taxpayers spent almost \$1 billion incarcerating innocent black people, Yahoo News (Nov. 20, 2019), https://www.yahoo.com/video/us- taxpayers-spent-over-4-billion-incarcerating-innocent-people- 184439282.html?guccounter=1</u>	38
<u>What Is A Pattern-Or-Practice Investigation?, Legal Defense Fund, (Mar. 8, 2023), https://www.naacpldf.org/police-pattern-practice-investigation/</u>	33

What Is Cognitive Bias and How Does It Contribute to Wrongful Conviction, Innocence Project (Aug. 19, 2021), <https://innocenceproject.org/news/what-is-cognitive-bias-how-it-contributes-to-wrongful-conviction/#:~:text=When%20a%20crime%20is%20committed,can%20lead%20to%20wrongful%20convictions>29

Who Shouldn't Prosecute the Police, Iowa Law Review, at 1472 (May 15, 2016), <https://ilr.law.uiowa.edu/sites/ilr.law.uiowa.edu/files/2023-02/ILR-101-4-Levine.pdf>31
